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In the Central Information Commission at New Delhi
File No: CIC/AD/A/2012/002441
Date of Hearing: December 4, 2012
Date of Decision: December 4, 2012

Appellant: Shri Sunil Sahu Quarter No. DS/IV/9B Railway officer's Colony Near DRM office Hatia
Ranchi 834003

Respondents: Railway Board Rail Bhavan Raisina Road New Delhi

Represented by: None,

Information Commissioner: Mrs. Annapurna Dixit

In the Central Information Commission at New Delhi Eile No: CIC/AD/A/2012/002441
ORDER '

Background

I. The Applicant filed his RTI application (dated 27.07.201 1) with the PIO. Railway Board, New
Delhi seeking copies of DPC proceedings along with file notings in respect of empanelment of IRSEE
officer for JAG promotion in different years. He also wanted to obtain copies of norms/rule/criteria
being followed for promotion/empanelment of JAG officers. Besides this, he also enquired about the
status of his representation. Since the Applicant did not receive any reply from the PIO. he filed his
first appeal with the Appellate Authority on 20.09.2011. Subsequently, the PIO sent the pointwise
information to the Appellant on 26.09.201 1 which he had received from the Dy. Secretary (Conf.)

The Appellant, being dissatisfied with the information supplied by the PIO, filed the present.petition
before the Commission on 20.06.2012.

Decision

2. Upon hearing the Appeliant’s submission and after perusing the records, it is noted that information
related to item nos. 1 to 3 (DPC proceedings) here relate to third parties and that there is no public
interest in disclosing the same to [he Appellant. Assuch, no disclosure is rﬁ:ﬁéﬁifﬁ_m/gz%d to these
items As for item Nos. 4 & 5_it is noted that required information along with clarification has been
given to the Appetlant. As such, no further disclosure is required. As for item no. 6 where the ™ =~
Appellant wanted to know what action has been taken on his representation (mentioned in the query).

it is directed that the PIO shall furnish this information to the Appellant, as available in the records.
within 2 weeks of receipt of this order.

3. Appeal is disposed off with the above directions.

(Annapurna Dixit)





